accounting hedge against other USD loans at the corporate level. Cross currency swaps were employed
to minimise currency exposure for JPY Notes and Dah Chong Hong’s AUD loan.

CITIC Pacific Half-Year Report 2013 57

Notes to the Financial Statements

16. Financial risk management and fair value estimation of financial
instruments (Continued)

Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Exposure to foreign currency fluctuations (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit/(loss) and equity in response
to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the balance sheet date.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had
occurred at the balance sheet date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

 30 June 2013
 Hypothetical Effect on  Hypothetical Effect on
 increase profit/(loss) Effect on decrease profit/(loss) Effect on
 in foreign before tax equity in foreign before tax equity
 exchange for 6  increase/ exchange for 6 increase/
In HK$ million rates months (decrease) rates months (decrease)

USD 1% (8) (396) 1% 8 396
RMB 2% 131 – 2% (131) –
AUD 15% – 70 15% – (70)
YEN 10% (14) – 10% 14 –
Pound Sterling 10% (5) – 10% 5 –
EURO 10% (6) – 10% 6 –

 31 December 2012
 Hypothetical   Hypothetical
 increase  Effect on decrease  Effect on
 in foreign Effect on equity in foreign Effect on equity
 exchange profit/(loss) increase/ exchange profit/(loss) increase/
In HK$ million rates before tax (decrease) rates before tax (decrease)

USD 1% (242) (152) 1% 242 152
RMB 2% 123 – 2% (123) –
AUD 15% (115) 136 15% 115 (136)
YEN 10% (10) – 10% 10 –
Pound Sterling 10% 1 – 10% (1) –
EURO 10% (3) – 10% 3 –

CITIC Pacific Half-Year Report 201358

16. Financial risk management and fair value estimation of financial
instruments (Continued)

Financial risk factors (Continued)

(c) Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because investments held by the Group are
classified on the consolidated balance sheet as available-for-sale. At 30 June 2013, if there had been a
5% change in the market value of available-for–sale securities with all other variables held constant, the
Group’s equity would have increased/(decreased) by HK$9 million (31 December 2012: HK$13 million).

The Group is subject to commodity price risks such as iron ore and coal, and price risks associated